506347345 11/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6394099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BETATYPE GROUP LIMITED	10/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLOYED LIMITED		
Street Address:	UNIT 15, OXFORD INDUSTRIAL PARK, MEAD ROAD		
City:	YARNTON, OXFORDSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	OX5 1QU		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16466545	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)583-8301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035838300

Email: mail@dwpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DIEDERIKS & WHITELAW, PLC.

Address Line 1: 13885 HEDGEWOOD DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 317

Address Line 4: WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22193

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SAND001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS S. WHITELAW
SIGNATURE: /Nicholas S. Whitelaw/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506347345 REEL: 054326 FRAME: 0443

ASSIGNMENT

BETATYPE GROUP LIMITED

AND

ALLOYED LIMITED

PATENT REEL: 054326 FRAME: 0444

ASSIGNMENT

DATE: 31 OCTOBER 2020

PARTIES:

- (1) BETATYPE GROUP LIMITED, a limited liability company established and existing under the laws of England and Wales under registration number 09843708, whose registered office is located at Unit 4, Bow Enterprise Park, 17 Fittleton Gardens, London E3 3TZ ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) ALLOYED LIMITED, a limited liability company established and existing under the laws of England and Wales under registration number 10687859, whose registered office is located at Unit 15, Oxford Industrial Park, Mead Road, Yarnton, Oxfordshire OX5 1QU ("the Assignee").

RECITALS:

(1) The Assignor is the applicant for the patent applications (the "Applications") and is the registered proprietor of the patents (the "Patents") as listed in the table below filed in respect of the invention(s) (the "Invention(s))" described in the Applications and the Patents.

Reference	Country	Title	Application Number Application Date	Grant Number Grant Date
P17745.GB	UK	Additive	1620854.8	2557346
		Manufacturing	08-Dec-2016	16-Jan-2019
P17746.WO	International	Additive	PCT/GB2017/053695	
		Manufacturing	08-Dec-2017	
P17747.GB	UK	Additive	1810848.0	2575260
		Manufacturing	02-Jul-2018	23-Sep-2020
P17868.EP	Europe	Additive	17817053.6	
		Manufacturing	08-Dec-2017	
P17869.US	United States	Additive	16/466,545	
		Manufacturing	08-Dec-2017	
P17910.CN	China	Additive	201780075293.1	
		Manufacturing	08-Dec-2017	
P17920.WO	International	Additive	PCT/GB2019/051730	
		Manufacturing	20-Jun-2019	

Page 1 of 3

(2) The Assignor is willing to assign any and all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s), the Applications and the Patents subject to the provisions of this Assignment.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- (1) The Assignor IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee absolutely any and all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s), the Applications and the Patents including the right to claim priority from the Applications and the Patents in any application for a patent or other right, whether national, regional or international, in or for any country in the world, and the right to make applications for and to be granted patents, brevets d'invention, utility models, registered designs and other intellectual property and like rights, whether national, regional or international, in or for any country in the world, either in the name of the Assignee or in such other name or names as the Assignee may desire, and the right to all patents that may be granted pursuant to the Applications, as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claim to or be based upon the Applications and the Patents in any country of the world, and references to the patents in this Assignment shall be deemed to include all such items of property, and all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the patents, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment.
- The Assignor agrees with the Assignee to execute all such documents and give all such assistance at the expense of the Assignee as the Assignee may require in order to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned in this Assignment.
- (3) The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written

BETATYPE GROUP LIMITED

Name: Michael Holmes

Position: Director

ALLOYED LIMITED

Name: Michael Holmes

Position: Director

RECORDED: 11/10/2020